FORM PTO-1594 (Modified) (Rev. 6-93) OMB No 065 (-0011 (exp. 4/94) Copyright 1994-97 (LegalStar TM05/REV03 09-20-2001

101849918

Docket No.:

LY

1185-F

b settings 🔷	<b>→</b> → ▼	101849
		- · <del>-</del>

the attached original documents or copy thereof. To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trace.... 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): 1. Name of conveying party(ies): STRIPPIT, INC. Name: DI-ACRO, INC. Internal Address: Street Address: 3713 Progress Street, NE Individual(s) Association Limited Partnership General Partnership State: <u>OH</u> ZIP: 44705 City: Canton Delaware Other \_\_\_\_\_ ☐ Individual(s) citizenshib ☐ Association \_\_\_\_\_ General Partnership 3. Nature of conveyance: Limited Partnership ■ Assignment Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name □ Other Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: ☐ Yes Execution Date: 31 May 2001 (Designations must be a separate document from Assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 4. Application number(s) or registration numbers(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 765,007 Additional numbers attached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence registrations involved:..... concerning document should be mailed: Name: Joseph A. Sebolt 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):....\$ \$40.00 Internal Address: SAND & SEBOLT Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: Street Address: Aston Park Professional Centre, Suite 194 4801 Dressler Road, NW City: Canton State: <u>OH</u> ZIP: <u>44718</u> DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 09/19/2001 DBYRNE 00000207 765007 01 FC:481 40.00 B Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Joseph A. Sebolt Signature Name of Person Signing

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and dopper

**REEL: 002369 FRAME: 0587** 

## **ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS**

WHEREAS, **STRIPPIT, INC.**, a Delaware corporation, having a business address of 12975 Clarence Center Road, Akron, New York, 14001, United States of America, (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR) is the owner of the entire rights, titles, and interests in the U.S. and international trademarks listed in **Schedule A**, and is the record title holder of said trademarks; and

WHEREAS, **DI-ACRO, INC.**, an Ohio corporation, having a business address of 3713 Progress Street, **NE**, Canton, Ohio 44705, United States of America, (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE) is desirous of purchasing the entire rights, titles, and interests in said trademarks including the goodwill of the business symbolized by said trademarks, and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE desires to obtain the legal titles to said trademarks; NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of One Dollar (\$1.00) and of other good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby expressly acknowledged, ASSIGNOR by these presents hereby assigns, transfers, conveys, and sets over unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire rights, titles, and interests to and under said trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which said trademarks were and are used, and all rights incident thereto;

Said ASSIGNOR hereby releases, assigns, and transfers unto said ASSIGNEE its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all rights, titles, and interests, claims and demands whatsoever said ASSIGNOR had in, to and by, under and through, said trademarks, including all claims for any and all past infringement thereof and the right to sue therefor;

use and behoof and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNOR had this Assignment not been made. Executed at Wirm, This Jok, this 31st day of May , 2001. STRIPPIT, INC. Name: Boxe Tomer

Title: VI, France & CFO ATTEST: imiowali STATE OF The COUNTY OF Before me, a Notary Public in and for <u>Sub</u> County, personally Bruce June, personally well known to me and acknowledge the signing of the above instrument to be his voluntary act and deed and that of the corporation, Strippit, Inc. for the purposes therein set forth. Witness my signature and Official Seal at Whom The Horac this <u>315</u> day of <u>1770</u>, 2001.

ALL OF THE SAME to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE for its own

SEAL

Linda M. Hendricks

Notary Public, State of New York

Qualified in Erie County

My Commission Expires July 5, 20 \$\frac{1}{2}\$.

DI-ACRO, INC.
Name: Neil Tyburk  Title: President
STATE OF OHIO
COUNTY OF STARK
Before me, a Notary Public in and for Stark County, personally appeared Nei Tyburk, personally well known to me and acknowledge the signing of the above instrument to be his voluntary act and deed and that of the corporation, Di-Acro, Inc. for the purposes therein set forth.
Witness my signature and Official Seal at,, this day of, 2001.

NOTARY PUBLIC

SEAL

## **SCHEDULE A**

<u>Trademark</u>	Registration No.	Country
DI-ACRO & Design	0,394,932	United States
DI-ACRO	A203,502	Australia
DI-ACRO	088,646	Benelux
DI-ACRO	0,151,234	Canada
DI-ACRO	4231/1980	Denmark
DI-ACRO	1,351,980	France
DI-ACRO	0,239,898	India
DI-ACRO	049,705	Israel
DI-ACRO	762,125	Italy
DI-ACRO	280,580	Korea
DI-ACRO	247,504	Mexico
DI-ACRO	135198	New Zealand
DI-ACRO	66/2843	South Africa
DI-ACRO	351,246	Switzerland
DI-ACRO	080,694	Thailand
DI-ACRO	0,765,007	United States

Pending Tradmark	Serial No.	Country
DI-ACRO	100,971	Philippines

RECORDED: 09/17/2001